28 9003022 722,411   CFC 3.600% 26,006.80$
29 9003023 751,764   CFC 3.650% 27,439.38$
30 9003024 782,264   CFC 3.700% 28,943.78$
31 9003025 709,523   CFC 3.700% 26,252.34$
32 9003026 70,275   CFC 3.750% 2,635.33$
33 14213340T02 593,280   CoBank 3.760% 22,307.32$
34 14213340T03 273,261   CoBank 3.510% 9,591.46$
35 14213340T07 464,731   CoBank 4.690% 21,795.87$
36 14213340T08 1,214,291   CoBank 4.900% 59,500.24$
37 14213340T09 5,289,989   CoBank 4.500% 238,049.51$
38 LTD per Form 7 92,765,710$   2,657,867.70$
39
40 Test Year Amount 2,368,870.00$
41
42 Pro Forma Year Amount 2,657,867.70$
43
44 Adjustment - Account 427 288,997.70$

45
46 Short Term Interest
47 431.00 CoBank -$
48 431.01 CFC 3,575.34$
49 STD 3,575.34$
50
51 Pro Forma Year Amount -$
52
53 Adjustment - Account 431 (3,575.34)$

The adjustment also removes interest on short term borrowings repaid post-test-year.

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
For the 12 Months Ended August 31, 2023

Interest Expense

This adjustment normalizes the interest on Interest Expense from test year to recent amounts.

Exhibit JW-2
Page 14 of 20

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Year Month Res - R Com - C1 Com - C3 C&I - D Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 2023 Jan 25,100   4,290   514   652
2 2023 Feb 24,072   5,311   516   662
3 2023 Mar 23,793   5,579   513   636
4 2023 Apr 23,790   5,576   514   637
5 2023 May 23,779   5,559   514   638
6 2023 Jun 23,824   5,554   516   642
7 2023 Jul 23,821   5,563   516   643
8 2023 Aug 23,853   5,572   520   645
9 2022 Sep 25,578   3,747   510   652

10 2022 Oct 25,594   3,757   513   650
11 2022 Nov 25,613   3,770   512   649
12 2022 Dec 25,479   3,852   518   650
13 Average 24,525   4,844   515   646
14
15 End of Period Increase over Avg 954   (992)   3   4
16
17 Total kWh 328,446,062   37,317,394   11,646,814   169,761,237
18 Average kWh 13,392   7,704   22,615   262,788
19 Year-End kWh Adjustment 12,776,250   (7,642,208)   67,846   1,051,153   6,253,041
20

(continued)
21 Revenue Adjustment
22 Current Base Rate Revenue 43,602,895$   5,456,571$   1,369,257$   15,852,687$
23 Average Revenue per kWh 0.13276$   0.14622$   0.11756$   0.09338$
24 Year End Revenue Adj 1,696,113$   (1,117,448)$   7,976$   98,159$   684,800
25
26 Expense Adjustment
27 Avg Adj Purchase Exp per kWh 0.08497   0.08497   0.08497   0.08497
28 Year End Expense Adj 1,085,621$   (649,372)$   5,765$   89,318$   531,332
29

30
31 Revenue Expense Net Rev
32 Test Year Amount -$   -$   -$
33
34 Pro Forma Year Amount 684,800$   531,332$   153,468$
35
36 Adjustment 684,800$   531,332$   153,468$

37
38
39 For Expense Adjustment: Test Period Total
40 Total Purchased Power Expense 70,722,286$
41 Less Fuel Adjustment Clause (10,310,597)$
42 Less Environmental Surcharge (3,473,198)$
43 Less MRSM & NonFAC PPA (292,035)$
44 Adjusted Purchased Power Expense 56,646,456$
45 Total Purchased Power kWh 666,650,245

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
For the 12 Months Ended August 31, 2023

Year-End Customers

This adjustment adjusts the test year expenses and revenues to reflect the number of customers at the end of the test year.

[…]

TOTAL 21,869,396.68$   21,521   20,446

Zero Intercept Linear Regression Results

Size Coefficient  ($ per MCM) 13.43959   13.43959   548.17325
Zero Intercept ($ per Unit) 548.17325   2.57425   86.89768
R-Square 0.9188   0.91880   9,305.23160

Plant Classification

Total Number of Units * 20,446   * Only single-phase up to 50 KVA should be included
Zero Intercept ($/Unit) 548.17$   in the Customer-related component per NARUC CAM
Minimum System ($/Unit) 186.80$
Use Min System (M) or Zero Intercept (Z)? Z
Zero Intercept or Min System Cost ($) 11,207,950$
Total Cost of Sample 21,869,397$
Percentage of Total 0.5125
Percentage Classified as Customer-Related 51.25%
Percentage Classified as Demand-Related 48.75%

NARUC CAM

LINEST Array

Exhibit JW-8
Page 3 of 3

Exhibit JW-9

Present & Proposed Rates

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
Present and Proposed Rates

Billing  Present Proposed Incr (Decr) Test Year Present Proposed Increase Increase Increase
# Code Unit Rate Rate Over Pres Revenue Revenue Revenue $ % Avg Bill

1 R Facilities Charge (per month) 20.35   30.35   10.00   51,044,255$  52,740,452$  57,005,176$   4,264,725$  8.1% $13.95

Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.114521   0.118059   0.003538

2 C1 Facilities Charge (per month) 20.35   30.35   10.00   6,319,638$   5,202,158$   5,769,389$   567,231$   10.9% $12.27

Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.114521   0.118059   0.003538

3 C3 Facilities Charge (per month) 32.27   42.27   10.00   1,621,936$   1,630,043$   1,728,565$   98,522$   6.0% $15.85

Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.100453   0.103557   0.003104

4 D Facilities Charge (per month) 48.42   58.42   10.00   19,554,787$  19,622,301$  20,181,516$   559,215$   2.8% $71.69

Demand Charge (per kW) 9.01   9.29   0.28

Energy Charge 1st 200 (per kWh) 0.062202   0.064124   0.001922

Energy Charge 2nd 200 (per kWh) 0.052104   0.053714   0.001610

Energy Charge 3rd 200 (per kWh) 0.046973   0.048424   0.001451

Energy Charge Over 600 (per kWh) 0.041993   0.043291   0.001298

5 D Direct Served (total) -   -   -   12,887,924$  12,887,924$  12,887,924$   -$   0.0% $0.00

6 I-E Service Charge (per month) 414.97   424.97   10.00   2,088,057$   2,088,057$   2,140,106$   52,049$   2.5% $4,337.43

Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.039094   0.040302   0.001208

Demand Charge 1st 3000 ($) 47,721.03  49,195.52  1,474.49

Demand Charge Over 3000 (per kW) 15.91   16.40   0.49

7 OL Totals various various various 1,428,386$   1,428,386$   1,472,520$   44,135$   3.1% NA

8 TOTAL 94,944,983$  95,599,320$  101,185,196$  5,585,876$  5.8%

Target 5,586,197
Variance (321)$   -0.01%

Rate Class RevenuesRates

Exhibit JW-9
Page 1 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
R - Residential
R

Billing Calculated Billing Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Units Rate Billings Units Billings Increase

Customer Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer Customers per Customer Customers per Customer

Test Year 294,296   20.35$   5,988,924$   305,748   20.35$   6,221,972$   Annual 305,748   30.35$   9,279,452$   49.1%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

All Hours 328,446,062   $0.114521 37,613,971$   341,222,312   $0.114521 39,077,120$   All Hours 341,222,312   $0.118059 40,284,365$   3.1%

Other Other
FAC $0.01677 5,509,021$   $0.01677 5,509,021$   FAC $0.01614 5,509,021$   0.0%
ES $0.00544 1,786,786$   $0.00544 1,786,786$   ES $0.00524 1,786,786$   0.0%
MRSM -$0.00532 (1,747,476)$   -$0.00532 (1,747,476)$   OL -$0.00512 (1,747,476)$   0.0%
NonFAC PPA $0.00576 1,893,028$   $0.00576 1,893,028$   FAC $0.00555 1,893,028$   0.0%

$0.02266
Total Rate Revenue 51,044,255$   52,740,452$   Total Rate Revenue 57,005,176$   8.1%

Revenue Per Books 51,072,587$   Difference from Present Rates 4,264,725$

Difference (28,333)$   1,696,197$   Percent Change from Present Rates 8.1%

Percent Difference -0.06% 3.32% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 13.95$

Averages 1,116   kWh 173.45$   1,116   kWh 172.50$   1,116   kWh 186.44$   13.95$

Test Year Rate

Rate

Proposed Rates

Rate

Present Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 2 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
C-1 Small Commercial Single Phase
C1

Billing Calculated Billing Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Units Rate Billings Units Billings Increase

Customer Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer Customers per Customer Customers per Customer

Test Year 58,130   20.35$   1,182,946$   46,224   20.35$   940,658$   Annual 46,224   30.35$   1,402,898$   49.1%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

Test Year 37,317,394   $0.114521 4,273,625$   29,675,186   $0.114521 3,398,432$  All Hours 29,675,186   $0.118059 3,503,423$   3.1%

Other Other
FAC $0.01693 631,834$   $0.01693 631,834$   FAC $0.02129 631,834$   0.0%
ES $0.00572 213,584$   $0.00572 213,584$   ES $0.00720 213,584$   0.0%
MRSM -$0.00560 (209,014)$   -$0.00560 (209,014)$   OL -$0.00704 (209,014)$   0.0%
NonFAC PPA $0.00607 226,663$   $0.00607 226,663$   FAC $0.00764 226,663$   0.0%

$0.02313

Total Rate Revenue 6,319,638$   5,202,158$  Total Rate Revenue 5,769,389$   10.9%

Revenue Per Books 6,279,829$   Difference from Present Rates 567,231$

Difference 39,809$   (1,117,480)$ Percent Change from Present Rates 10.9%

Percent Difference 0.63% -17.79% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 12$

Averages 642   kWh 108.72$   642   kWh 112.54$   642   kWh 124.81$   12.27$

Test Year Rate Proposed Rates

Rate Rate

Present Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 3 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
C-3 Small Commercial Three Phase
C3

Billing Calculated Billing Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Units Rate Billings Units Billings Increase

Customer Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer Customers per Customer Customers per Customer

Test Year 6,176   32.27$   199,300$   6,216   32.27$   200,590$   Annual 6,216   42.27$   262,750$   31.0%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

All Hours 11,646,814   $0.100453 1,169,957$   11,714,660   $0.100453 1,176,773$   All Hours 11,714,660   $0.103557 1,213,135$   3.1%

Other Other
FAC $0.01583 184,371$   $0.01583 184,371$   FAC $0.01574 184,371$   0.0%
ES $0.00549 63,927$   $0.00549 63,927$   ES $0.00546 63,927$   0.0%
MRSM -$0.00540 (62,902)$   -$0.00540 (62,902)$   OL -$0.00537 (62,902)$   0.0%
NonFAC PPA $0.00578 67,284$   $0.00578 67,284$   FAC $0.00574 67,284$   0.0%

$0.02170

Total Rate Revenue 1,621,936$   1,630,043$   Total Rate Revenue 1,728,565$   6.0%

Revenue Per Books 1,628,408$   Difference from Present Rates 98,522$

Difference (6,472)$   8,106$   Percent Change from Present Rates 6.0%

Percent Difference -0.40% 0.50% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 16$

Averages 1,886   kWh 262.62$   1,885   kWh 262.23$   1,885   kWh 278.08$   15.85$

Test Year Rate Proposed Rates

Rate Rate

Present Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 4 of 9

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE
D - Commercial and Industrial Demand < 3,000 kW
D

Billing Calculated Billing Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Units Rate Billings Units Billings Increase

Customer Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer Customers per Customer Customers per Customer

Test Year 7,756   48.42$   375,546$   7,800   48.42$   377,676$   Annual 7,800   58.42$   455,676$   20.7%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

1st 200 120,256,429   $0.062202 7,480,190$   121,307,582   $0.062202 7,545,574$   All Hours 121,307,582   $0.064124 7,778,727$   3.1%
2nd 200 49,504,808   $0.052104 2,579,399$   49,504,808   $0.052104 2,579,399$   All Hours 49,504,808   $0.053714 2,659,101$   3.1%
3rd 200 -   $0.046973 -$   -   $0.046973 -$   All Hours -   $0.048424 -$   0.0%
Over 600 -   $0.041993 -$   -   $0.041993 -$   All Hours -   $0.043291 -$   0.0%
Subtotal 169,761,237   $0.059257 10,059,589$   170,812,390   $0.059642 10,124,973$   All Hours 170,812,390   $0.061107 10,437,829$   3.1%

Demand Charge Demand Charge
kW Per kW kW Per kW kW Per kW

Test Year 601,282   $9.01 5,417,552$   601,282   $9.01 5,417,552$   Test Year 601,282   $9.29 5,585,911$   3.1%

Other Other
FAC $0.01595 2,706,995$   $0.01595 2,706,995$   FAC $0.01585 2,706,995$   0.0%
ES $0.00549 932,292$   $0.00549 932,292$   ES $0.00546 932,292$   0.0%
MRSM -$0.00544 (923,419)$   -$0.00544 (923,419)$   OL -$0.00541 (923,419)$   0.0%
NonFAC PPA $0.00581 986,233$   $0.00581 986,233$   FAC $0.00577 986,233$   0.0%

$0.02181

Total Rate Revenue 19,554,787$   19,622,301$   Total Rate Revenue 20,181,516$   2.8%

Revenue Per Books 19,775,588$   Difference from Present Rates 559,215$

Difference (220,801)$   67,514$   Percent Change from Present Rates 2.8%

Percent Difference -1.12% 0.34% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 72$

Averages 21,888   kWh 2,521.25$   21,899   kWh 2,515.68$   21,899   kWh 2,587.37$   71.69$

Test Year Rate Proposed Rates

Rate Rate

Present Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 5 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
I-E - Large Commercial Existing
I-E

Billing Calculated Billing Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Units Rate Billings Units Billings Increase

Customer Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer Customers per Customer Customers per Customer

Test Year 12   414.97$   4,980$   12   414.97$   4,980$   Annual 12   424.97$   5,100$   2.4%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

All Hours 18,209,134   $0.039094 711,868$   18,209,134   $0.03909 711,868$   All Hours 18,209,134   $0.04030 733,865$   3.1%

Demand Charge Demand Charge
kW Per kW kW Per kW kW Per kW

First 3000 KW 36,000   572,652$   36,000   572,652$   NCP 36,000   590,346$   3.1%
Over 3000 KW 25,131   $15.91 399,906$   25,131   $15.91 399,906$   NCP 25,131   $16.40 412,145$   3.1%

61,131   61,131   61,131
Other Other

FAC $0.01601 291,552$   $0.01601 291,552$   FAC $0.01601 291,552$   0.0%
ES $0.00550 100,219$   $0.00550 100,219$   ES $0.00550 100,219$   0.0%
MRSM -$0.00539 (98,091)$   -$0.00539 (98,091)$   OL -$0.00539 (98,091)$   0.0%
NonFAC PPA $0.00576 104,971$   $0.00576 104,971$   FAC $0.00576 104,971$   0.0%

$0.02189

Total Rate Revenue 2,088,057$   2,088,057$   Total Rate Revenue 2,140,106$   2.5%

Revenue Per Books 2,101,023$   Difference from Present Rates 52,049$

Difference (12,966)$   -$   Percent Change from Present Rates 2%

Percent Difference -0.62% 0.00% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 4,337$

Averages 1,517,428   kWh 174,004.76$   1,517,428   kWh 174,004.76$   1,517,428   kWh 178,342.20$   4,337.43$

Test Year Rate Present Rate Proposed Rates

Rate Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 6 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
OL - Outdoor Lighting
OL

Description Rate Billings Rate Billings Rate Billings

Lights
Per Light Per Light Per Light

100W HPS 10.98   10.98   11.32
250W HPS 15.25   15.25   15.72
250W HPS Flood 16.01   16.01   16.50
1,000W Metal - Flood 40.10   40.10   41.34
LED 6000-9000 Lumens 11.19   11.19   11.54
LED 9,300 - 15,000 Lumens 13.68   13.68   14.10
LED Flood 14,000 -23,000 Lumens 19.30   19.30   19.90
175W Metal 18.58   18.58   19.15
150W Metal 18.00   18.00   18.56
400W Metal 27.07   27.07   27.91
175 MV 11.43   11.43   11.78
400 MV 17.68   17.68   18.23

Total 1,428,386$   1,428,386$   1,428,386$

Total Rate Revenue 6,382,739  kWh 1,428,386$   1,428,386$   Total Rate Revenue 1,472,520$

Revenue Per Books 1,428,386$   Difference from Present Rates 44,135$

Difference -$   -$   Percent Change from Present Rates 3%

Percent Difference 0.000% 0.00%

Test Year Proposed RatePresent Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 7 of 9

___ 1 _1 __ I _I ____ __

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
Estimated Monthly Rate Increase by KWH
Residential

Monthly

# kWh Customer Energy Riders Total Customer Energy Riders Total $ %

20.35$   0.114521 0.022656 30.35$   0.118059 0.022656

1 -   20.35$   -$   -$   20.35$   30.35$   -$   -$   30.35$   10.00$  49.1%
2 100   20.35$   11.45$   2.27$   34.07$   30.35$   11.81$   2.27$   44.42$   10.35$  30.4%
3 200   20.35$   22.90$   4.53$   47.79$   30.35$   23.61$   4.53$   58.49$   10.71$  22.4%
4 300   20.35$   34.36$   6.80$   61.50$   30.35$   35.42$   6.80$   72.56$   11.06$  18.0%
5 400   20.35$   45.81$   9.06$   75.22$   30.35$   47.22$   9.06$   86.64$   11.42$  15.2%
6 500   20.35$   57.26$   11.33$   88.94$   30.35$   59.03$   11.33$   100.71$  11.77$  13.2%
7 600   20.35$   68.71$   13.59$   102.66$  30.35$   70.84$   13.59$   114.78$  12.12$  11.8%
8 700   20.35$   80.16$   15.86$   116.37$  30.35$   82.64$   15.86$   128.85$  12.48$  10.7%
9 800   20.35$   91.62$   18.13$   130.09$  30.35$   94.45$   18.13$   142.92$  12.83$  9.9%
10 900   20.35$   103.07$  20.39$   143.81$  30.35$   106.25$  20.39$   156.99$  13.18$  9.2%
11 1,000   20.35$   114.52$  22.66$   157.53$  30.35$   118.06$  22.66$   171.07$  13.54$  8.6%
12 1,100   20.35$   125.97$  24.92$   171.24$  30.35$   129.86$  24.92$   185.14$  13.89$  8.1%
13 1,200   20.35$   137.43$  27.19$   184.96$  30.35$   141.67$  27.19$   199.21$  14.25$  7.7%
14 1,300   20.35$   148.88$  29.45$   198.68$  30.35$   153.48$  29.45$   213.28$  14.60$  7.3%
15 1,400   20.35$   160.33$  31.72$   212.40$  30.35$   165.28$  31.72$   227.35$  14.95$  7.0%
16 1,500   20.35$   171.78$  33.98$   226.12$  30.35$   177.09$  33.98$   241.42$  15.31$  6.8%
17 1,600   20.35$   183.23$  36.25$   239.83$  30.35$   188.89$  36.25$   255.49$  15.66$  6.5%
18 1,700   20.35$   194.69$  38.52$   253.55$  30.35$   200.70$  38.52$   269.57$  16.01$  6.3%
19 1,800   20.35$   206.14$  40.78$   267.27$  30.35$   212.51$  40.78$   283.64$  16.37$  6.1%
20 1,900   20.35$   217.59$  43.05$   280.99$  30.35$   224.31$  43.05$   297.71$  16.72$  6.0%
21 2,000   20.35$   229.04$  45.31$   294.70$  30.35$   236.12$  45.31$   311.78$  17.08$  5.8%
22 2,100   20.35$   240.49$  47.58$   308.42$  30.35$   247.92$  47.58$   325.85$  17.43$  5.7%
23 2,200   20.35$   251.95$  49.84$   322.14$  30.35$   259.73$  49.84$   339.92$  17.78$  5.5%
24 2,300   20.35$   263.40$  52.11$   335.86$  30.35$   271.54$  52.11$   354.00$  18.14$  5.4%
25 2,400   20.35$   274.85$  54.38$   349.58$  30.35$   283.34$  54.38$   368.07$  18.49$  5.3%
26 2,500   20.35$   286.30$  56.64$   363.29$  30.35$   295.15$  56.64$   382.14$  18.84$  5.2%
27 2,600   20.35$   297.75$  58.91$   377.01$  30.35$   306.95$  58.91$   396.21$  19.20$  5.1%
28 2,700   20.35$   309.21$  61.17$   390.73$  30.35$   318.76$  61.17$   410.28$  19.55$  5.0%
29 2,800   20.35$   320.66$  63.44$   404.45$  30.35$   330.57$  63.44$   424.35$  19.91$  4.9%
30 2,900   20.35$   332.11$  65.70$   418.16$  30.35$   342.37$  65.70$   438.42$  20.26$  4.8%
31 3,000   20.35$   343.56$  67.97$   431.88$  30.35$   354.18$  67.97$   452.50$  20.61$  4.8%

Present Base Rates Proposed Base Rates Increase

Exhibit JW-9
Page 8 of 9

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
Reconciliation of Booked vs. Calculated Billings

Customer Class Rate Code kWh
Revenue Per

Books
Test Year Rate

Calculated Billings Difference
Percentage
Difference

R - Residential R 328,446,062   51,072,587$   51,044,255$   (28,333)$   -0.06%
C-1 Small Commercial Single Phase C1 37,317,394   6,279,829$   6,319,638$   39,809$   0.63%
C-3 Small Commercial Three Phase C3 11,646,814   1,628,408$   1,621,936$   (6,472)$   -0.40%
D - Commercial and Industrial Demand < 3,000 kW D 169,761,237   19,775,588$   19,554,787$   (220,801)$   -1.12%
D - Com & Ind - DIRECT SERVED D 65,082,407   12,887,924$   12,887,924$   -$   0.00%
I-E - Large Commercial Existing I-E 18,209,134   2,101,023$   2,088,057$   (12,966)$   -0.62%
OL - Outdoor Lighting OL 6,382,739   1,428,386$   1,428,386$   -$   0.00%

TOTAL 636,845,787   95,173,745$   94,944,983   (228,762)$   -0.24%

Exhibit JW-6
Page 9 of 9

Case No. 2024-00085

Application-Exhibit 11

No Attachment

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

Case No. 2024-00085

General Adjustments of Rates

Filing Requirements/Exhibit List

Exhibit 11

807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(4)(d)

Sponsoring Witness:  John Wolfram

Description of Filing Requirement:

 A statement estimating the effect that each new rate will have upon the revenues of the utility

including, at minimum, the total amount of revenues resulting from the increase or decrease and the

percentage of the increase or decrease.